

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff,

-against-

MARY L. TRUMP, THE NEW YORK TIMES
COMPANY d/b/a *The New York Times*, SUSANNE
CRAIG, DAVID BARSTOW, RUSSELL BUETTNER,
JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 10, and ABC
CORPORATIONS 1 THROUGH 10,

Defendants.

Index No. 453299/2021

Oral Argument Requested

Preference Requested
Pursuant to CPLR 3211(g)

**DEFENDANTS THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, SUSANNE CRAIG,
DAVID BARSTOW, AND RUSSELL BUETTNER'S MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(a)(1), (a)(7), and (g)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

A. Mary Trump Objects to the Probate of Her Grandparents’ Estates..... 3

B. The New York Times Publishes a 2018 Article About Trump’s Tax Evasion..... 4

C. Trump Sues The Times and its Reporters..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. TRUMP’S CLAIMS FAIL BECAUSE THEY ARE BASED ON CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED NEWSGATHERING..... 10

A. The First Amendment Forbids Liability for Legal Newsgathering Activities..... 11

B. New York Law Forbids Liability for Legal Newsgathering Activities. 13

II. THE TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIMS (COUNTS IV AND V) FAIL. 14

A. The Times Defendants’ Actions Were Legally Justified. 15

B. Providing Documents to The Times Did Not Breach the Settlement Agreement..... 16

C. Trump Does Not Properly Allege Injury..... 18

III. THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM (COUNT VI) FAILS. 19

IV. THE NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION CLAIM (COUNT VII) FAILS..... 20

V. THE TIMES DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO COSTS AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES. 21

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alvord & Swift v. Stewart M. Muller Constr. Co.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 276 (1978)	15
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	2, 11, 13
<i>Bath & Twenty, LLC v. Federal Sav. Bank</i> , 2021 NY Slip Op 05685(U), 2021 WL 4888749 (2d Dep't Oct. 20, 2021)	9
<i>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007)	9
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	11
<i>Bronx Jewish Boys v. Uniglobe, Inc.</i> , 633 N.Y.S.2d 711 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1995)	12
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012)	19
<i>EBC I, Inc. v Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005)	9
<i>Ehrens v. Lutheran Church</i> , 385 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>ERE LLP v. Spanierman Gallery, LLC</i> , 94 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep't Apr. 10, 2012)	18
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	11
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	11, 14
<i>Greenberg v. Spitzer</i> , 155 A.D.3d 27 (2d Dep't 2017)	9
<i>Higginbotham v. City of N.Y.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 369, (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	11
<i>Highland Capital Mgt., L.P. v Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4255, (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 26, 2018)	10
<i>Highland Capital Mgt., L.P. v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 178 A.D.3d 572 (1st Dep't 2019)	2, 10, 14, 16
<i>Huggins v. NBC</i> , No. 119272/95, 1996 WL 763337 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 7, 1996)	10, 13, 15

<i>Huggins v. Povitch</i> , No. 131164/94, 1996 WL 515498 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Apr. 10, 1996).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991).....	13, 15
<i>Jenni Rivera Enters., LLC v. Latin World Entm't Holdings, Inc.</i> , 36 Cal. App. 5th 766 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	16
<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996).....	14
<i>Leidel v. Annicleli</i> , 114 A.D.3d 536 (1st Dep't 2014).....	19
<i>Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011).....	19
<i>Mar-a-Lago, L.L.C. v. Palm Beach County</i> , No. 22229762 (15th Judicial Cir., Palm Beach Cty. Jan. 6, 2015).....	7
<i>Murataj v. Dream Dragon Prods., Inc.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 527 (1st Dep't April 20, 2010).....	16
<i>Nicholas v. Bratton</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	11
<i>Nicholson v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> , 177 Cal. App. 3d 509 (Feb. 11, 1986).....	12, 20
<i>Norcast S.ar.l. v. Castle Harlan, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 666 (1st Dep't 2017).....	19
<i>NYU Hospitals Center v Mei Rong Huang</i> , 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 209 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2012).....	9
<i>O'Neill v. Cohen</i> , No. 152004/2015, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4759 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Dec. 18, 2015).....	18
<i>O'Neill v. Oakgrove Constr., Inc.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988).....	14
<i>Revici v. Conf. of Jewish Material Claims Against Ger.</i> , 174 N.Y.S.2d 825 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1958).....	9
<i>Schoenbach v. Insight Venture Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 651632/2018, 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 802 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Feb. 27, 2019).....	18
<i>Schroeder v. Pinterest Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.S.3d 678 (1st Dep't 2015).....	20
<i>Scollar v. New York</i> , 160 A.D.3d 140 (1st Dep't 2018).....	20

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Times Publ'g Co.,
780 So.2d 310 (Fla. Ct. App. 2001)..... 16

Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1978)..... 11, 12, 14

Sprowell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
1 Misc. 3d 847 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2013) 9

Trump v. Trump,
No. 654698/2020 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. filed Sept. 24, 2020)..... 3

United States v. Trump,
No. 73-c-1529 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 1973)..... 6

VH Property Corp. v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes,
No. CV09-00298 (C.D.Cal. Jan. 14, 2009)..... 7

Statutes

N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 70-a 2, 6, 21

N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 76-a 7, 21

Rules

CPLR § 214..... 5

CPLR 3211..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const., art. I, § 8..... 13
